
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Wednesday, 16th October, 2013 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies for absence    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 4 September 

2013   
(Pages 1 - 12) 

 The committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 4 September 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

 

 
4. Fylde Borough: Application ref 05/13/0431 

Change of use from general industrial unit (Class 
B2) to metal recycling site. Unit 2, Scafell Road, 
Queensway Industrial Estate, St Annes.   

(Pages 13 - 24) 

 
5. West Lancashire Borough:  Application No. 

08/13/0959 
Change of use of building to an end of life vehicle 
de-pollution and breaking area and use of adjoining 
land for ancillary storage.  Unit 6 Highgate, Tarleton.   

(Pages 25 - 34) 

 
6. Lancaster City: Application 01/13/0882 

Construction of a temporary compound including 
siting of ten demountable units, topsoil storage and 
car parking area in association with the Heysham 
M6 Link Road. Halton Army Training Camp, Halton 
Road, Lancaster.   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

 



7. Lancaster City: Application ref 01/13/0944 
Provision of farm access track and sheet pile 
protection in association with the proposed 
Heysham to M6 Link, at the proposed milestone 
canal bridge.  Lancaster Canal, north of Hammerton 
Hall Bridge. Lancaster   

(Pages 43 - 48) 

 
8. Preston City: Application ref 06/13/0517 

Construction of a three storey youth zone building 
including outdoor sports provision with 
floodlighting and a 4m high ball stop fence, external 
storage facilities and construction of a new highway 
to facilitate access.  Bow Lane, Preston.   

(Pages 49 - 66) 

 
9. Planning Applications determined by the Executive 

Director for Environment in accordance with the 
County Council's Scheme of Delegation.   

(Pages 67 - 68) 

 
10. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 27 November 
2013 at 10.00 a.m. in Cabinet Room B - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 at 10.00 
am in The Diamond Jubilee Room (Formerly Cabinet Room 'B') - County 
Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

  
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
P Buckley 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
M Green 
P Hayhurst 
S Holgate 
D Howarth 
 

M Johnstone 
A Jones 
K Sedgewick 
R Shewan 
B Yates 
C Henig 
D Stansfield 
 

County Councillors C Henig and D Stansfield replaced County Councillors K 
Ellard and P Rigby on the committee respectively. 
 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
None received. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor C Crompton declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda Item 
10 as a member of Preston City Council. 
 
County Councillor P Buckley declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 
as his wife is a member of Fylde Borough Council. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 17 July 2013 

 
At their mee
[...]
 variation of condition 2 of planning permission 
01/03/1591 to retain existing offices until 7 March 2030 at Back Lane Quarry, 
Nether Kellet, Carnforth. 
 
The report included the views of the County Council's Assistant Director 
(Highways) and Specialist advisor (Ecology). 
 
The committee noted that no letters of representation had been received. 
 
The Deputy Group Head, Development Management, presented a PowerPoint 
presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential 
property. The committee was also shown photographs of the office building and 
the view of the building taken from the nearest residential property. 
 
Resolved: That subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 
agreement restricting the occupation of the building to the operator of the 
adjacent limestone quarry, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report to the committee. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

 
5. Fylde Borough: Application ref 05/13/0431 

Change of use from general industrial unit (Class B2) to metal 
recycling site. Unit 2, Scafell Road, Queensway Industrial Estate, St 
Annes. 
 

A report was presented on an application for the change of use from general 
industrial unit (Class B2) to metal recycling site at Unit 2, Scafell Road, 
Queensway Industrial Estate, St Annes. 
 
The report included the views of the County Council's Assistant Director 
(Highways), the Environment Agency and details of four letters of representation 
received.   
 
The Deputy Group Head, Development Management, presented a PowerPoint 
presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown photographs of the site and the 
access road.  
 
Following concerns raised by the Members with regard to the noise attenuation 
measures at the site and the proximity of the nearest residential properties, it was 
Moved and Seconded that: 
 

"The application be deferred to allow the committee
[...]
ut to the vote the Motion was Carried whereupon it was:  
 
Resolved: That the application be declared invalid due to the submission of an 
incorrect certificate declaring ownership. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 
 
7. Ribble Valley Borough: Application 03/12/1059 

Demolition of part of the school buildings and construction of a 2/3 
storey building, external walkway, glazed link roof, remodelled 
caretaker building, and reconfiguration of parking and external play 
areas at Bowland High School, Sawley Road, Grindleton 
 

A report was presented on an application for the demolition of part of the school 
buildings and construction of a 2/3 storey building, external walkway, glazed link 
roof, remodelled caretaker building, and reconfiguration of parking and external 
play areas at Bowland High School, Sawley Road, Grindleton. 
 
The report included the views of Ribble Valley Borough Council, the County 
Council's Assistant Director (Highways), the Environment Agency, Natural 
England and details of two letters of representation received. 
 
The Group Head, Development Management presented a PowerPoint 
Presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown an illustration of the site layout and 
the proposed elevations together with photographs of the existing buildings 
including those to be demolished or remodelled. 
 
The Group Head reported orally that condition 6 of the planning permission 
required details of a construction method statement to be submitted for approval. 
 
It was also reported that the applicant had now provided sufficient detail that was 
considered to be acceptable. It was therefore proposed to amend condition 2 to 
the planning permission as follows (reason to remain unchanged), delete 
condition 6 and renumber all subsequent conditions accordingly: 
 
2.  The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the 

conditions of this permission, in accordance with the following 
[...]
k, construction development, delivery or removal of 
materials shall take place at any time on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

  
Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent 
properties/landowners and land users and to conform with Policy G1 of the 
Ribble Valley Local Plan. 

 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee with amendments to Conditions 2 and 4 as set  
above, the deletion of condition 6 and the renumbering of all subsequent 
conditions. 
 
 
8. Ribble Valley Borough:  Application No. 03/13/0650 

Single storey detached building to provide sixth form teaching 
accommodation, associated landscaping and the provision of 11 
additional car parking spaces to provide a total of 60 parking 
spaces.  Hillside Special School, Ribchester Road (B6245), 
Hothersall. 
 

A report was presented on a single storey detached building to provide sixth form 
teaching accommodation, associated landscaping and the provision of 11 
additional car parking spaces to provide a total of 60 parking spaces at  Hillside 
Special School, Ribchester Road (B6245), Hothersall. 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
The report included the views of Ribble Valley Borough Council, Hothersall 
Parish Council, the County Council's Specialist Advisor (Ecology) and details of 
eleven letters of representation received.  
 
The Deputy Group Head, Development Management presented a PowerPoint 
Presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed layout 
and elevations together with photographs of the proposed site. 
 
The Deputy Group Head reported orally that the views of the County Council's 
Assistant Director (Highways) had been received.  He felt that it was clear from 
the objections received that there was/had been an issue with taxis waiting to 
access the site. When the site was visited with the developer there were no
[...]
n aerial view of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown a photograph of the location of the 
proposed gate. 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee. 
 
 
12. Planning Applications determined by the Executive Director for 

Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Development Control Committee 
on 17 July 2013, ten planning applications had been granted planning permission 
by the Executive Director for Environment in accordance with the County 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation: 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
13. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
14. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Wednesday 
16 October 2013 at 10.00 a.m. in Cabinet Room B at County Hall, Preston.  
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

Page 12



 
 

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 16th October 2013 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
St Annes North 

 
Fylde Borough: Application ref 05/13/0431 
Change of use from general industrial unit (Class B2) to metal recycling site. 
Unit 2, Scafell Road, Queensway Industrial Estate, St Annes. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130, Environment Directorate 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
Appendix A – Application report to Development Control Committee meeting of 4th 
September 2013 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Change of use from general industrial unit (Class B2) to metal 
recycling site.  Unit 2, Scafell Road, Queensway Industrial Estate, St Annes. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, control of noise and storage activities and hours of operation. 
 

 
Background 

[...]
ities shall take place outside the hours of: 
  
  08.00 to 17.00 hours, Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays) 
  08.00 to 13.00 hours on Saturdays 
  

Page 15



 
 

No receipt or export of metals, waste processing, bulking up and loading 
activities shall take place at any time on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

  
This condition shall not, however, operate so as to prevent the carrying out, 
outside these hours, of essential repairs to plant and machinery used on site. 

  
Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent 
properties/landowners and land users and to conform with Policy DM2 of the 
Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Development Framework Site Allocation 
and Development Management Policies DPD. 

  
4. All unloading / loading of vehicles, metal processing activities and storage of 

metals shall be undertaken within the building shown on Drawing no Scar/001. 
  

Reason: To protect the amenities of the area and to conform with policy DM2 of 
the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Development Framework Site 
Allocation and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
5. No waste or sorted metals shall be stored outside of the building shown on 

Drawing No Scar/001 unless they are stored in purpose designed skips or 
storage containers (which shall be first loaded within the building) and are 
located within the area shown by the dashed line on drawing Scar/001. 

  
 Reason : In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to conform with 

Policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Development 
Framework Site Allocation and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
6. All plant, equipment and machinery used in connection with the operation and 

maintenance of the site shall be equipped with effective silencing equipment or 
sound proofing equipment to the standard of design set out in the 
manufacturer's specification and shall be maintained in accordance with that 
specification at all times throughout th
[...]
nsidered 
acceptable in relation to Policies 2 and 88 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan and can be supported. 
 
In view of the scale, nature and design of the development, it is considered that no 
Convention Rights set out in the Human Rights Act 1998 would be affected. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Time Limits 
 
1. The development shall commence not later than 3 years from the date of this 
 permission. 
  
 Reason:  Imposed pursuant to Section 91 (1) (a) of the Town and Country 
 Planning Act 1990. 
  
 
Working Programme 

Page 20



 
 

 
2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the 
 conditions to this permission, in accordance with the following 
 documents: 
  
  a) The Planning Application and supporting statement   
   received by the County Planning Authority on 24th June  
   2013. 
  
  b) Submitted Plans and documents: 
  
    Drawing no Scar/001 
  
 Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt, to enable the County Planning 
 Authority to adequately control the development and to minimise the 
 impact of the development on the amenities of the local area, and to 
 conform with policies 2 and 88 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste 
 Local Plan. 
  
3. No receipt or export of metals, waste processing, bulking up and loading 
 activities shall take place outside the hours of: 
  
  08.00 to 17.00 hours, Mondays to Fridays (except Public   
  Holidays) 
  08.00 to 13.00 hours on Saturdays 
  
 No receipt or export of metals, waste processing, bulking up and loading 
 activities shall take place at any time on Sundays or Public Holidays. 
  
 This condition shall not, however, operate so as to prevent the carrying 
 out, outside these hours, of essential repairs to plant and machinery 
 used on site. 
  
 Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent 
 properties/landowners and land users and to conform with Policy 2 of the 
 Lancashir
[...]
 and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings.

 Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320
1:1,250

Location of Site

Indicative Only

APPLICATION 05/13/0431 CHANGE OF USE FROM GENERAL INDUSTRIAL UNIT (B2) TO METAL 
RECYCLING PROCESSING UNIT CENTRE. UNIT 2 , SCAFELL ROAD, QUEENSWAY INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, ST ANNES

Page 23



Page 24



 
 

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 16 October 2013 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
West Lancashire North 

 
West Lancashire Borough:  Application No. 08/13/0959 
Change of use of building to an end of life vehicle de-pollution and breaking 
area and use of adjoining land for ancillary storage.  Unit 6 Highgate, Tarleton. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Rob Jones, 01772 534128, Environment Directorate 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application – Change of use of building to an end of life vehicle de-pollution and 
breaking area and use of adjoining land for ancillary storage.  Unit 6 Highgate, 
Tarleton. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, site operations, prevention of retails sales and safeguarding of 
watercourses and drainage. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of a building currently used as a 
vehicle repair workshop to a de-pollution area and breaking area for end of life 
vehicles (ELV). 
 
Vehicles would be delivered to the site and de-polluted within the specified part of 
the unit.  Prior to and after de-pollution the vehicles would be stored in a small yard 
area adjacent to the unit which is currently used for ancillary purposes to the vehicle 
repair workshop. 
 
The proposed operating hours would be between 0800 to 1800 hours Monday to 
Friday, 0800 to 1400 hours on Saturday and closed on Sunday. 
 
Description and Location of Site 
 
The proposal is located at an existing vehicle repair workshop located in a unit at th
[...]
 by the Environment Agency as a part of their 
granting of a permit for such a use.  Subject to conditions being imposed regarding 
the storage of waste liquids, storage of vehicles and the prevention of the retail sales 
of parts, the development is considered acceptable in terms of Policies GD1 and 
EN11 of the West Lancashire Replacement Local Plan.   
 
In view of the scale, location and nature of the proposed development it is 
considered no Convention Rights as set out in the Human Rights Act would be 
affected. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Time Limits 
 
1. The development shall commence not later than 3 years from the date of this 

permission. 
  
 Reason:  Imposed pursuant to Section 91 (1) (a) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
  
Working Programme 
 
2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions 

to this permission, in accordance with the following documents: 
  

 a)  The Planning Application received by the County Planning Authority on 
 29 August 2013. 

  
 b)  Submitted Plans and documents received by the County Planning 

 Authority on 29 August 2013: 
  
  Location Plan 
  
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt, to enable the County Planning Authority 
to adequately control the development and to minimise the impact of the 
development on the amenities of the local area, and to conform with Policy CS7 
of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Development Framework Core 
Strategy DPD and Policies GD1, EN11 and DS4 of the West Lancashire 
Replacement Local Plan. 

  
Site Operations 
 
3. All vehicle dismantling and de-pollution operations shall be undertaken within 

the existing workshop building shown on the Location Plan. 

Page 30



 
 

  
 Reason:  To safeguard visual amenity, ground and surface water quality and to 

protect the amenity of adjacent land users and to comply with Policy DM2 of the 
Joint Lancashire Minerals and W
[...]
ee on the 4 September 
2013, the following planning applications have been granted planning permission by 
the Executive Director for Environment in accordance with the County Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Lancaster City Council 
 
Application: No. 01/13/0823 
Sandylands Primary School, Hampton Road, Heysham. 
Replacement of existing 3m high mesh fence with 3m high securifor 2d weld mesh 
security fencing 
 
Application: No. 01/13/0701 
Claughton Moor Quarry, Claughton 
Erection of replacement shale reception/storage building and conveyor and 
demolition of existing structures (application under part 19, GDPO) 
 
West Lancashire Council 
 
Application: No. 08/13/0759 
Wigan Waste Water Treatment Works, Deans Lane, Hoscar. 
Construction of a standby generator and associated fuel tank 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 67



Burnley Council 
 
Application: No. 12/13/0378 
Basnett Street Nursery, Basnett Street, Burnley 
Construction of an extension to form a new play/sleep room. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 

Paper 

 
01/13/0823    01/13/0701 
08/13/0759    12/13/0378   
 
 

 Contact/Directorate/Ext 

Susan Hurst, Environment 
Ext: 34181 

   

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 4 September 2013
	4 Fylde Borough: Application ref 05/13/0431 Change of use from general industrial unit (Class B2) to metal recycling site. Unit 2, Scafell Road, Queensway Industrial Estate, St Annes.
	Appendix A
	map

	5 West Lancashire Borough:  Application No. 08/13/0959 Change of use of building to an end of life vehicle de-pollution and breaking area and use of adjoining land for ancillary storage.  Unit 6 Highgate, Tarleton.
	Map

	6 Lancaster City: Application 01/13/0882 Construction of a temporary compound including siting of ten demountable units, topsoil storage and car parking area in association with the Heysham M6 Link Road. Halton Army Training Camp, Halton Road, Lancaster.
	Map

	7 Lancaster City: Application ref 01/13/0944 Provision of farm access track and sheet pile protection in association with the proposed Heysham to M6 Link, at the proposed milestone canal bridge.  Lancaster Canal, north of Hammerton Hall Bridge. Lancaster
	Map

	8 Preston City: Application ref 06/13/0517 Construction of a three storey youth zone building including outdoor sports provision with floodlighting and a 4m high ball stop fence, external storage facilities and construction of a new highway to facilitate access.  Bow Lane, Preston.
	Map

	9 Planning Applications determined by the Executive Director for Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th October, 2013 at 10.00 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Kevin Ellard (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
P Buckley 
C Crompton 
M Green 
P Hayhurst 
S Holgate 
D Howarth 
 

M Johnstone 
P Rigby 
K Sedgewick 
R Shewan 
B Yates 
C Henig 
 

County Councillor C Henig replaced County Councillor M Dad on the committee. 
 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of County Councillor Tony Jones. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor C Crompton declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda Item 
8 as a member of the Planning Committee at Preston City Council. 
 
County Councillors Ellard and Sedgewick declared a non pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 8 as County Councillors in the Preston area. 
 
County Councillor P Buckley declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 
as his wife was a member of the Borough Council for the area concerned. 
 
County Councillor Hayhurst declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 
as a Fylde County Councillor.  
 
County Councillor Aldridge declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 as 
a member of West Lancashire Borough Council.  
 
Lancashire Waste and Minerals Local Plan  
 
It was reported that the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (LMWLP) had 
been superseded and replaced by the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste 



 
2 

 

Local Plan – Site Allocation and Development Management Policies following its 
adoption on the 26th September 2013 
 
It was noted that the LMWLP would no longer be referred to in reports and would 
be removed from the list of acronyms and abbreviations.  
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 4 September 2013 

 
Reference was made to Resolution 6 of the Minutes with regard to application 
14/13/0239 in relation to Waterbarn Mill, Bacup. 
 
The committee was informed that a site visit on 8 October 2013 had confirmed 
that the operator of the waste transfer station granted planning permission on 18 
November 2010 (ref 14/10/0452), had complied with the requirements of a 
breach of condition notice served on him on 3 September 2013 in respect of 
condition 5 which required all waste management operations to be undertaken 
within the existing building. The operator had however, failed to comply with the 
requirement for the purposes of Condition 6 which required that all skips to be 
stored within the building. 
 
It was noted that the operations would continue to be monitored and appropriate 
action pursued in the event a further breach of the condition was identified. 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September, 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4. Fylde Borough: Application ref 05/13/0431 

Change of use from general industrial unit (Class B2) to metal 
recycling site. Unit 2, Scafell Road, Queensway Industrial Estate, St 
Annes. 
 

A report was presented on an application for the change of use from a general 
industrial unit (Class B2) to metal recycling site at Unit 2, Scafell Road, 
Queensway Industrial Estate, St Annes. 
 
The committee was reminded that at their last meeting, they had agreed to defer 
consideration of the application pending a site visit.  The site visit took place on 
15 October 2013. 
 
The report included the views of the County Council's Assistant Director 
(Highways), the Environment Agency and details of four letters of representation 
received.   
 
The Deputy Group Head, Development Management, presented a PowerPoint 
presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown photographs of the site and the 
access road.  
 



 
3 

 

An additional condition was proposed as follows: 
  
7.  All doors to the building shall remain closed except to allow vehicular 

and pedestrian access to the building. 
 

Reason: To protect the amenities of the area and to conform with policy 
DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Development 
Framework Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
Following concerns raised by the Members in relation to residential amenity, it 
was proposed to amend Condition 3 to the planning permission to further restrict 
the hours of working on Saturday as follows:  
 
3. No receipt or export of metals, waste processing, bulking up and loading 

activities shall take place outside the hours of: 
 

08.00 to 17.00 hours, Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays) 
09.00 to 13.00 hours on Saturdays (except Public Holidays) 

 
No receipt or export of metals, waste processing, bulking up and loading 
activities shall take place at any time on Sundays or Public Holidays. 
 
This condition shall not, however, operate so as to prevent the carrying 
out, outside these hours, of essential repairs to plant and machinery used 
on site. 

 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee with amendments to condition 3 and the inclusion 
of an additional condition as set out above. 
 
5. West Lancashire Borough:  Application No. 08/13/0959 

Change of use of building to an end of life vehicle de-pollution and 
breaking area and use of adjoining land for ancillary storage.  Unit 6 
Highgate, Tarleton. 
 

A report was presented on an application for the change of use of an existing 
building to an end of life vehicle de-pollution and breaking area and use of 
adjoining land for ancillary storage at Unit 6, Highgate, Tarleton. 
The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, the 
Environment Agency and details of one letter of representation received. 

 
The Group Head, Development Management, presented a PowerPoint 
presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown photographs of the unit and the 
approach road. 
 
It was reported that the County Council's Assistant Director (Highways) had 
raised no objection in principle to the application.  It was noted that Highgate, an 
existing private access road off Hesketh Lane (C142) was classified as a 



 
4 

 

secondary distributor road with a speed limit of 30mph. It was therefore 
considered that the proposed development would have a negligible impact on 
highway safety and highway capacity in the immediate vicinity of the site.  
 
Following questions to the officers by the Members, it was agreed that the hours 
of operation as applied for by the applicant, be included as an additional condition 
to the planning permission as follows: 
 

No vehicles shall be delivered to the site, decommissioned or residual 
materials removed from the site outside the hours of: 

 
08.00 to 18.00 hours, Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays) 
08.00 to 14.00 hours on Saturdays (except Public Holidays) 

 
No vehicles shall be delivered to the site, decommissioned or residual 
materials removed from the site at any time on Sundays or Public 
Holidays. 
 
This condition shall not, however, operate so as to prevent the carrying 
out, outside these hours, of essential repairs to plant and machinery used 
on site. 
 
Reason:  To safeguard visual amenity, ground and surface water quality 
and to protect the amenity of adjacent land users and to comply with Policy 
DM2 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Site Allocation 
and Development Plan Policies DPD. 
 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee and the inclusion of the additional condition as set 
out above. 
 
 
6. Lancaster City: Application 01/13/0882 

Construction of a temporary compound including siting of ten 
demountable units, topsoil storage and car parking area in 
association with the Heysham M6 Link Road. Halton Army Training 
Camp, Halton Road, Lancaster. 
 

A report was presented on an application for the construction of a temporary 
compound including the siting of ten demountable units, topsoil storage and car 
parking area in association with the Heysham M6 Link Road at Halton Army 
Training Camp, Halton Road, Lancaster. 
 
The report included the views of Lancaster City Council, the County Council's 
Assistant Director (Highways) and details of one letter of representation received. 
 
The Group Head presented a PowerPoint presentation showing an aerial view of 
the site and the nearest residential properties. The committee was also shown 
photographs of the proposed site. 



 
5 

 

 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee. 
 
7. Lancaster City: Application ref 01/13/0944 

Provision of farm access track and sheet pile protection in 
association with the proposed Heysham to M6 Link, at the proposed 
milestone canal bridge.  Lancaster Canal, north of Hammerton Hall 
Bridge. Lancaster 
 

A report was presented on an application for the provision of a farm access track 
and sheet pile protection in association with the proposed Heysham to M6 Link, 
at the proposed milestone canal bridge at Lancaster Canal, north of Hammerton 
Hall Bridge. Lancaster 
 
The report included the views of Slyne-with-Hest Parish Council, the Environment 
Agency and Natural England. The views of Lancaster City Council were reported 
orally. 
 
The Group Head presented a PowerPoint presentation showing an aerial view of 
the site and the nearest residential properties. The committee was also shown an 
illustration of the application site including the location of the access track and the 
sheet pile protection. 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee. 
  
 
8. Preston City: Application ref 06/13/0517 

Construction of a three storey youth zone building including 
outdoor sports provision with floodlighting and a 4m high ball stop 
fence, external storage facilities and construction of a new highway 
to facilitate access.  Bow Lane, Preston. 
 

A report was presented on an application for the construction of a three storey 
youth zone building including outdoor sports provision with floodlighting and a 4m 
high ball stop fence, external storage facilities and construction of a new highway 
to facilitate access at Bow Lane, Preston. 
 
The report included the views of Preston City Council, the Environment Agency, 
the County Council's Assistant Director (Highways), Specialist Advisor (Ecology), 
Specialist Adviser (Archaeology) and details of one letter of representation 
received. 
 
The Deputy Group Head presented a PowerPoint presentation showing an aerial 
view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The committee was also 
shown photographs of the site and illustrations of the proposed development from 
various aspects. 
 



 
6 

 

The Deputy Group Head reported that the Assistant Director (Highways) had 
confirmed that there was no longer a requirement for the applicant to make a 
financial contribution to deliver a travel plan. 
 
Officers responded to questions raised by the members in respect of the design 
of the building, transport links to the site and the outdoor sports provision. In 
respect of the latter it was agreed that Condition 5 of the planning permission be 
amended to restrict the use of the outdoor pitches from 9.00 to 21:00 hours on 
Sundays as follows: 
 
5. The use of the building authorised by this permission shall not take place 

outside the hours of: 
 
 08.00 and 22.00 hours, Mondays to Sundays 
 

The use of the sports pitches authorised by this permission shall not take 
place outside the hours of: 

 
 08.00 and 22.00 hours, Mondays to Saturdays 
 09.00 and 21.00 hours on Sundays 
 

Reason: to safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent 
properties/landowners and land users and to conform with Policy H5 of the 
Preston City Local Plan. 

 
It was also agreed that officers would write to the applicant requesting further 
details of energy efficiency measures to be employed in the building design.  
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee with the amendment to condition 5 above. 
 
 
9. Planning Applications determined by the Executive Director for 

Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Development Control Committee 
on the 4 September, four planning applications has been granted planning 
permission by the Executive Director for Environment in accordance with the 
Council's Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
10. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
11. Date of Next Meeting 

 



 
7 

 

Resolved: It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on 
Wednesday 27 November 2013 at 10.00 a.m. at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


